



\$~21

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
TEST.CAS. 5/2026

RIYA GROOTHUIZEN ALIAS RIYA WALIA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Srikanth Varma Mudunuru,
Adv. (M: 9550777508) (Email ID:
advsrikanthvarma@gmail.com)
(Through VC)

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Raj Kumar Singh, Adv. (M:
9810060497) (Email:
rksuhv@gmail.com) for R-3
(Through VC).

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)

ORDER

02.04.2026

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

I.A.No.8815/2026 (by respondent no.3 u/S 151 CPC Dr.
Kiran Walia for condonation of delay in filing
reply/objections to the above petition)

1. The matter has been taken up today on filing of the captioned IA.
2. It is submitted that the matter is coming up for hearing before the undersigned on 28.04.2026 and before the Hon'ble Court on 05.05.2026.
3. Issue notice.
4. Ld. Counsel for petitioner accepts notice of the captioned IA and submits that he has no objection to the captioned IA.
5. Considering the submissions, delay in filing reply/objection on behalf of defendant no. 3 is condoned.



Let appropriate steps be taken for bringing the reply/objections of defendant no.3 on record.

6. The captioned IA is disposed off accordingly.

TEST.CAS. 5/2026

7. Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on the date already fixed i.e. **28th April, 2026.**

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 2, 2026/PU

Click here to check corrigendum, if any