



\$~46

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 5/2026 & I.A. 1442/2026

RIYA GROOTHUIZEN ALIAS RIYA WALIAPetitioner

Through: Ms. Puja Jakhar and Mr. Srikant
Varma Mudunuru, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Mayank Bansal, Advocate for R-
2.
Mr. Raj Kumar Singh, Advocate for
R-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

% **05.05.2026**

1. It is stated by the learned Counsel for the Respondent No.2 that since the dispute is within the family, the parties be referred to Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement.
2. Learned Counsels appearing for all other parties state that they have no objection to the proposal made by the learned Counsel for the Respondent No.2.
3. Accordingly, the parties are referred to Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement.
4. The parties are directed to approach the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre on 19.05.2026 at 03:30 PM.



5. List before the Court on 09.09.2026 to see the progress in mediation.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

MAY 05, 2026

Rahul