



\$~6

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
TEST.CAS. 5/2026, I.A. 1442/2026
RIYA GROOTHUIZEN ALIAS RIYA WALIA

.....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Mayank Bansal, Adv. for R-2
Mr. Raj Kumar Singh, Adv. for
R-3 (M:9810060497) (Email ID:
rksuhv@gmail.com) (Through
VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

22.07.2026

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

1. None has appeared on behalf of petitioner.
2. Ld. Counsel for respondent no.2 submits that matter is pending in mediation centre.
3. Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 2 submits that reply filed vide diary no. 147298/2026 is lying under objections. Let appropriate steps be taken within a week.
4. None has appeared on behalf of concerned SDMs despite service of notice on 15.05.2026.
5. Issue bailable warrants in the sum of Rs.5000/- against SDM, GK-I, New Delhi and SDM Faridabad, Haryana through concerned DCP.
6. Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on **1st September, 2026.**

GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 22, 2026/PU

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)